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MEMORANDUM 

 

TO:       Carie Anne Ergo, Village Administrator 

FROM:     Natalie Crown, Community Development Planner 

THROUGH:   Kurtis Pozsgay, Community Development Director  

DATE:      February 17, 2026 

SUBJECT: Variances for a Single-Family home for 19W076 Granville Avenue 

 

UPDATED SUMMARY: 

Village Board previously continued the case after initial review at the December 2, 2025 Board meeting. 

Village Board wasn’t satisfied with the requests for side yard setback and front yard fence variations and asked 

staff to work with the applicant to find alternative solutions. Staff and the applicant’s consultant team have met 

several times since and believe there is a path forward that will satisfy all parties involved. The applicant is 

requesting more time to put the new plans together. After reviewing with legal, this request satisfies Village 

code 14.10.7.c: 

c.   If an application or a proposed amendment is not acted upon finally by the Village Board within (90) 

days of the date the Board receives the Plan Commission's recommendations, and such time is not 

extended by mutual consent of the Village Board and petitioner, it shall be deemed to have been denied. 

 

INTRODUCTION 

The property is owned by the Chicago Title Land Trust Company, and Mario Gullo is the sole beneficiary of 

the trust. The current property has one existing home on the lot, which will be torn down to allow for the 

development of the new single-family home. The existing home is in a state of disrepair.  

 

The property is currently in unincorporated DuPage County. The proposal is to annex the property into the 

Village with variances to allow the development of the proposed single-family home with accessory 

structures. The proposed home is a two-story, single-family residence with an attached garage. In the rear of 

the property, a cabana, pool, patio, and sport court are proposed. The proposal also includes a U-shaped 

driveway that extends along the east side-yard of the property.  

 

The case first went to the Plan Commission in October. After initial discussion and review by the Plan 

Commission, the recommended motion for the October 15th meeting was to table the case so that adjustments 

to the plan could be made based on the Plan Commission’s recommendation, and for questions raised at the 

RECOMMENDED MOTION: Move to Continue to the March 3, 2026 Village Board meeting. 
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meeting to be researched. At the November 19 Plan Commission meeting, the Plan Commission 

recommended approval of all variances with conditions and adjusted one variance at the meeting.   

 

The variances being requested will allow for the U-shaped drive, a driveway on the east side of the property, 

a guard rail for stairs on the east side of the property, accessory structures beyond the square footage limit, an 

additional 6.5% of lot coverage, and a fence in the front-yard with gates for driveway access.  

 

DISCUSSION 

The lot will be zoned R-1 Single Family Residence District upon annexation into the Village. The lot is .91 

acres with 100 ft. of frontage along Granville Avenue. The rear of the lot backs up to a Tollway-owned 

property with no current or planned development on it. The Tollway property has frontage on Thorndale 

Avenue, which serves as a one-way exit ramp for IL 390.  

 

The approval of the following variances with conditions are a condition of the annexation agreement: 

 

1. Variance to Sec. 7.04.9 to permit an increase of the maximum lot coverage from 40% to 

46.5%. 

2. Variance to Sec. 4.13.4.d to permit an increase of the maximum accessory structure square 

footage from 864 square feet to 1,775 square feet. 

3. Variance to Sec. 4.20.4.d and 7.04.5.a to permit a reduction in the front yard setback for 

fences to permit a fence with an 8-foot front yard setback. 

4. Variance to Sec. 7.04.5.b to permit a reduction of the minimum side yard setback from 8 

feet to 6 feet. 

5. Variance to Sec. 7.04.5.b to permit a reduction of the minimum combined side yard setback 

from 20 feet to 6 feet. 

6. Variance to Sec. 12.03.7 to allow two driveways. 

7. Variance to Sec. 12.03.7 to allow a driveway within 5 feet of the interior property line. 

 

Variances subject to the following conditions:  

1. 1.25 times the amount of stormwater volume be provided for the 6.5% of additional lot coverage 

being permitted.  

2. Driveway width may not exceed 24 feet at the property line. 

3. A landscape plan is provided and approved at permitting by the Village. 

4. A stormwater management plan following the Village Engineer’s recommendations is provided 

and approved at permitting. 

 

Originally, the front-yard setback request was for a 0-foot setback to allow a fence on the property line. Staff 

recommended denial of the front yard setback and, therefore, denial of the front yard fence. The variance was 

adjusted at the Plan Commission to allow a fence setback 8 feet from the front property line.  

 

The property does not have a private well or private septic system. The property owner will follow all 

procedures and requirements to tie into the Village of Itasca water and sewer systems and retain water 

connections to DuPage County for landscaping purposes as permitted by the Itasca Code.  
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PUBLIC COMMENT 

Public comments were made at both the October and November meetings. In October, four residents expressed 

concern about the front fence, both as an aesthetic and safety issue; expressed concern about flooding; cited a 

history of flooding on lots in the area; and expressed concern about the use of the side driveway, which is 

located with a 0-foot setback from the east property line. During the meeting, two residents submitted a letter 

and photographs of flooding in the area. 

 

At the November meeting, the neighbors to the east had concerns about flooding on their property caused by 

a change in grade on 19W076 Granville Ave. The neighbors experience significant flooding on their lot and 

expressed concern that the driveway on the east of the property would cause more flooding.  

 

The neighbor to the west was concerned about flooding as they also flood on their lot, the safety of the front 

fence, and about the proximity of the home, landscaping, A/C units, and window well to the west lot line. The 

neighbor noted that it looked like it would be difficult to access the rear of the property through the west side-

yard.  

 

A neighbor to the south echoed concerns about flooding, citing existing flooding on their lot. They were 

concerned that the development would negatively contribute to flooding in the area.  

 

FISCAL IMPACT 

The annexation would increase the property tax base for the Village, and additional taxable value is 

anticipated, dependent on the future submittal and approval of future development. 

 

AFTER ACTION STEPS 

Staff will help facilitate building permits.  

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

 Staff recommend variances be forwarded to Village Board for Second Reading on March 3, 2026. 

ATTACHMENTS 

1. Plan Commission Packet, which includes: 

a. Petition for Development Review 

b. Applicant’s Variance Request Narrative 

c. Letter from Applicant to Plan Commission 

d. Plat of Annexation 

e. Engineering Plans 

f. Architectural Plans 

g. Public hearing notice 

2. Plan Commission Presentation  

3. Draft Ordinance 
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February 13, 2026 

VIA E-MAIL  
 
Village of Itasca Board of Trustees 
ATTN: Jeff Pruyn, Mayor 
550 West Irving Park Road 
Itasca, Illinois 60143 

Re: 19W076 Granville Avenue – Proposed Annexation and Variations 
 Request for Continuance 

Dear Mayor Pruyn and Members of the Board of Trustees,  

As you are aware, we represent Mario Gullo (the “Petitioner”), in connection with 
a proposed annexation into the Village of Itasca (the “Proposed Annexation”) and 
certain variations (the “Proposed Variations”) for the redevelopment of the property 
located at 19W076 Granville Avenue in unincorporated DuPage County. On behalf of the 
Petitioner, we request that the Board of Trustees continue its consideration of the 
Proposed Annexation (Ordinance 2161-25) and Proposed Variations (Ordinance 2162-
25) to the March 3, 2026 meeting of the Village Board of Trustees. The Petitioner requests 
the continuances to further incorporate feedback from the Village Board and staff.   

Thank you for your consideration of this request. Please feel free to contact me if 
you have any questions or require additional information. 

 Sincerely, 

 
Karl D. Camillucci 
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MEMORANDUM 

 

TO:       Carie Anne Ergo, Village Administrator 

FROM:     Natalie Crown, Community Development Planner 

THROUGH:   Kurtis Pozsgay, Community Development Director  

DATE:      February 3, 2026 

SUBJECT: Variances for a Single-Family home for 19W076 Granville Avenue 

 

UPDATED SUMMARY: 

The Village Board previously continued the case after initial review at the December 2, 2025 Board meeting. 

The Board wasn’t satisfied with the requests for side yard setback and front yard fence variations and asked 

staff to work with the applicant to find alternative solutions. Staff and the applicant’s consultant team have met 

several times since and believe there is a path forward that will satisfy all parties involved. The applicant is 

requesting more time to put the new plans together. After reviewing with legal, this request satisfies Village 

code 14.10.7.c: 

c.   If an application or a proposed amendment is not acted upon finally by the Village Board within (90) 

days of the date the Board receives the Plan Commission's recommendations, and such time is not 

extended by mutual consent of the Village Board and petitioner, it shall be deemed to have been denied. 

 

INTRODUCTION 

The property is owned by the Chicago Title Land Trust Company, and Mario Gullo is the sole beneficiary of 

the trust. The current property has one existing home on the lot, which will be torn down to allow for the 

development of the new single-family home. The existing home is in a state of disrepair.  

 

The property is currently in unincorporated DuPage County. The proposal is to annex the property into the 

Village with variances to allow the development of the proposed single-family home with accessory 

structures. The proposed home is a two-story, single-family residence with an attached garage. In the rear of 

the property, a cabana, pool, patio, and sport court are proposed. The proposal also includes a U-shaped 

driveway that extends along the east side-yard of the property.  

 

The case first went to the Plan Commission in October. After initial discussion and review by the Plan 

Commission, the recommended motion for the October 15th meeting was to table the case so that adjustments 

to the plan could be made based on the Plan Commission’s recommendation, and for questions raised at the 

RECOMMENDED MOTION: Move to Continue to the February 17, 2026 Village Board meeting. 
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meeting to be researched. At the November 19 Plan Commission meeting, the Plan Commission 

recommended approval of all variances with conditions and adjusted one variance at the meeting.   

 

The variances being requested will allow for the U-shaped drive, a driveway on the east side of the property, 

a guard rail for stairs on the east side of the property, accessory structures beyond the square footage limit, an 

additional 6.5% of lot coverage, and a fence in the front-yard with gates for driveway access.  

 

DISCUSSION 

The lot will be zoned R-1 Single Family Residence District upon annexation into the Village. The lot is .91 

acres with 100 ft. of frontage along Granville Avenue. The rear of the lot backs up to a Tollway-owned 

property with no current or planned development on it. The Tollway property has frontage on Thorndale 

Avenue, which serves as a one-way exit ramp for IL 390.  

 

The approval of the following variances with conditions are a condition of the annexation agreement: 

 

1. Variance to Sec. 7.04.9 to permit an increase of the maximum lot coverage from 40% to 

46.5%. 

2. Variance to Sec. 4.13.4.d to permit an increase of the maximum accessory structure square 

footage from 864 square feet to 1,775 square feet. 

3. Variance to Sec. 4.20.4.d and 7.04.5.a to permit a reduction in the front yard setback for 

fences to permit a fence with an 8-foot front yard setback. 

4. Variance to Sec. 7.04.5.b to permit a reduction of the minimum side yard setback from 8 

feet to 6 feet. 

5. Variance to Sec. 7.04.5.b to permit a reduction of the minimum combined side yard setback 

from 20 feet to 6 feet. 

6. Variance to Sec. 12.03.7 to allow two driveways. 

7. Variance to Sec. 12.03.7 to allow a driveway within 5 feet of the interior property line. 

 

Variances subject to the following conditions:  

1. 1.25 times the amount of stormwater volume be provided for the 6.5% of additional lot coverage 

being permitted.  

2. Driveway width may not exceed 24 feet at the property line. 

3. A landscape plan is provided and approved at permitting by the Village. 

4. A stormwater management plan following the Village Engineer’s recommendations is provided 

and approved at permitting. 

 

Originally, the front-yard setback request was for a 0-foot setback to allow a fence on the property line. Staff 

recommended denial of the front yard setback and, therefore, denial of the front yard fence. The variance was 

adjusted at the Plan Commission to allow a fence setback 8 feet from the front property line.  

 

The property does not have a private well or private septic system. The property owner will follow all 

procedures and requirements to tie into the Village of Itasca water and sewer systems and retain water 

connections to DuPage County for landscaping purposes as permitted by the Itasca Code.  
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PUBLIC COMMENT 

Public comments were made at both the October and November meetings. In October, four residents expressed 

concern about the front fence, both as an aesthetic and safety issue; expressed concern about flooding; cited a 

history of flooding on lots in the area; and expressed concern about the use of the side driveway, which is 

located with a 0-foot setback from the east property line. During the meeting, two residents submitted a letter 

and photographs of flooding in the area. 

 

At the November meeting, the neighbors to the east had concerns about flooding on their property caused by 

a change in grade on 19W076 Granville Ave. The neighbors experience significant flooding on their lot and 

expressed concern that the driveway on the east of the property would cause more flooding.  

 

The neighbor to the west was concerned about flooding as they also flood on their lot, the safety of the front 

fence, and about the proximity of the home, landscaping, A/C units, and window well to the west lot line. The 

neighbor noted that it looked like it would be difficult to access the rear of the property through the west side-

yard.  

 

A neighbor to the south echoed concerns about flooding, citing existing flooding on their lot. They were 

concerned that the development would negatively contribute to flooding in the area.  

 

FISCAL IMPACT 

The annexation would increase the property tax base for the Village, and additional taxable value is 

anticipated, dependent on the future submittal and approval of future development. 

 

AFTER ACTION STEPS 

Staff will help facilitate building permits.  

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

 Staff recommend variances be forwarded to Village Board for First Reading on February 17, 2026. 

ATTACHMENTS 

1. Plan Commission Packet, which includes: 

a. Petition for Development Review 

b. Applicant’s Variance Request Narrative 

c. Letter from Applicant to Plan Commission 

d. Plat of Annexation 

e. Engineering Plans 

f. Architectural Plans 

g. Public hearing notice 

2. Plan Commission Presentation  

3. Draft Ordinance 

 





      

197744764v2 
 

  

 

Taft Stettinius & Hollister LLP / Taftlaw.com / The Modern Law Firm

Karl D. Camillucci 
312.836.4085 
kcamillucci@taftlaw.com 

111 East Wacker Drive, Suite 2600 
Chicago, IL 60601-4208 
Tel: 312.527.4000 | Fax: 312.527.4011 
taftlaw.com 

 

 

January 28, 2026 

VIA E-MAIL  
 
Village of Itasca Board of Trustees 
ATTN: Jeff Pruyn, Mayor 
550 West Irving Park Road 
Itasca, Illinois 60143 

Re: 19W076 Granville Avenue – Proposed Annexation and Variations 
 Request for Continuance 

Dear Mayor Pruyn and Members of the Board of Trustees,  

As you are aware, we represent Mario Gullo (the “Petitioner”), in connection with 
a proposed annexation into the Village of Itasca (the “Proposed Annexation”) and 
certain variations (the “Proposed Variations”) for the redevelopment of the property 
located at 19W076 Granville Avenue in unincorporated DuPage County. On behalf of the 
Petitioner, we request that the Board of Trustees continue its consideration of the 
Proposed Annexation (Ordinance 2161-25) and Proposed Variations (Ordinance 2162-
25) to the February 17, 2026 meeting of the Village Board of Trustees. The Petitioner 
requests the continuances to further incorporate feedback from the Village Board and 
staff.   

Thank you for your consideration of this request. Please feel free to contact me if 
you have any questions or require additional information. 

 Sincerely, 

 
Karl D. Camillucci 
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MEMORANDUM 

 

TO:       Carie Anne Ergo, Village Administrator 

FROM:     Natalie Crown, Community Development Planner 

THROUGH:   Kurtis Pozsgay, Community Development Director  

DATE:      January 6, 2026 

SUBJECT: Variances for a Single-Family home for 19W076 Granville Avenue 

 

UPDATED SUMMARY: 

After initial review at the December 2, 2025 Village Board meeting, the Board continued the case to the first 

meeting in January. The Board was not satisfied with the requests for side yard setback and front yard fence 

variations and asked staff to work with the applicant to find alternative solutions. Staff and the applicant’s 

consultant team have met several times since and believe there is a path forward that will satisfy all parties 

involved. The applicant is requesting more time to put the new plans together. After reviewing with legal, this 

request satisfies Village code 14.10.7.c: 

c.   If an application or a proposed amendment is not acted upon finally by the Village Board within (90) 

days of the date the Board receives the Plan Commission's recommendations, and such time is not 

extended by mutual consent of the Village Board and petitioner, it shall be deemed to have been denied. 

 

INTRODUCTION 

The property is owned by the Chicago Title Land Trust Company, and Mario Gullo is the sole beneficiary of 

the trust. The current property has one existing home on the lot, which will be torn down to allow for the 

development of the new single-family home. The existing home is in a state of disrepair.  

 

The property is currently in unincorporated DuPage County. The proposal is to annex the property into the 

Village with variances to allow the development of the proposed single-family home with accessory 

structures. The proposed home is a two-story, single-family residence with an attached garage. In the rear of 

the property, a cabana, pool, patio, and sport court are proposed. The proposal also includes a U-shaped 

driveway that extends along the east side-yard of the property.  

 

The case first went to the Plan Commission in October. After initial discussion and review by the Plan 

Commission, the recommended motion for the October 15th meeting was to table the case so that adjustments 

to the plan could be made based on the Plan Commission’s recommendation, and for questions raised at the 

RECOMMENDED MOTION: Move to Continue to the January 20, 2026 Village Board meeting. 
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meeting to be researched. At the November 19 Plan Commission meeting, the Plan Commission 

recommended approval of all variances with conditions and adjusted one variance at the meeting.   

 

The variances being requested will allow for the U-shaped drive, a driveway on the east side of the property, 

a guard rail for stairs on the east side of the property, accessory structures beyond the square footage limit, an 

additional 6.5% of lot coverage, and a fence in the front-yard with gates for driveway access.  

 

DISCUSSION 

The lot will be zoned R-1 Single Family Residence District upon annexation into the Village. The lot is .91 

acres with 100 ft. of frontage along Granville Avenue. The rear of the lot backs up to a Tollway-owned 

property with no current or planned development on it. The Tollway property has frontage on Thorndale 

Avenue, which serves as a one-way exit ramp for IL 390.  

 

The approval of the following variances with conditions are a condition of the annexation agreement: 

 

1. Variance to Sec. 7.04.9 to permit an increase of the maximum lot coverage from 40% to 

46.5%. 

2. Variance to Sec. 4.13.4.d to permit an increase of the maximum accessory structure square 

footage from 864 square feet to 1,775 square feet. 

3. Variance to Sec. 4.20.4.d and 7.04.5.a to permit a reduction in the front yard setback for 

fences to permit a fence with an 8-foot front yard setback. 

4. Variance to Sec. 7.04.5.b to permit a reduction of the minimum side yard setback from 8 

feet to 6 feet. 

5. Variance to Sec. 7.04.5.b to permit a reduction of the minimum combined side yard setback 

from 20 feet to 6 feet. 

6. Variance to Sec. 12.03.7 to allow two driveways. 

7. Variance to Sec. 12.03.7 to allow a driveway within 5 feet of the interior property line. 

 

Variances subject to the following conditions:  

1. 1.25 times the amount of stormwater volume be provided for the 6.5% of additional lot coverage 

being permitted.  

2. Driveway width may not exceed 24 feet at the property line. 

3. A landscape plan is provided and approved at permitting by the Village. 

4. A stormwater management plan following the Village Engineer’s recommendations is provided 

and approved at permitting. 

 

Originally, the front-yard setback request was for a 0-foot setback to allow a fence on the property line. Staff 

recommended denial of the front yard setback and, therefore, denial of the front yard fence. The variance was 

adjusted at the Plan Commission to allow a fence setback 8 feet from the front property line.  

 

The property does not have a private well or private septic system. The property owner will follow all 

procedures and requirements to tie into the Village of Itasca water and sewer systems and retain water 

connections to DuPage County for landscaping purposes as permitted by the Itasca Code.  
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PUBLIC COMMENT 

Public comments were made at both the October and November meetings. In October, four residents expressed 

concern about the front fence, both as an aesthetic and safety issue; expressed concern about flooding; cited a 

history of flooding on lots in the area; and expressed concern about the use of the side driveway, which is 

located with a 0-foot setback from the east property line. During the meeting, two residents submitted a letter 

and photographs of flooding in the area. 

 

At the November meeting, the neighbors to the east had concerns about flooding on their property caused by 

a change in grade on 19W076 Granville Ave. The neighbors experience significant flooding on their lot and 

expressed concern that the driveway on the east of the property would cause more flooding.  

 

The neighbor to the west was concerned about flooding as they also flood on their lot, the safety of the front 

fence, and about the proximity of the home, landscaping, A/C units, and window well to the west lot line. The 

neighbor noted that it looked like it would be difficult to access the rear of the property through the west side-

yard.  

 

A neighbor to the south echoed concerns about flooding, citing existing flooding on their lot. They were 

concerned that the development would negatively contribute to flooding in the area.  

 

FISCAL IMPACT 

The annexation would increase the property tax base for the Village, and additional taxable value is 

anticipated, dependent on the future submittal and approval of future development. 

 

AFTER ACTION STEPS 

Staff will help facilitate building permits.  

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

 Staff recommend variances be forwarded to Village Board for First Reading on January 20, 2026. 

ATTACHMENTS 

1. Plan Commission Packet, which includes: 

a. Petition for Development Review 

b. Applicant’s Variance Request Narrative 

c. Letter from Applicant to Plan Commission 

d. Plat of Annexation 

e. Engineering Plans 

f. Architectural Plans 

g. Public hearing notice 

2. Plan Commission Presentation  

3. Draft Ordinance 
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MEMORANDUM 

 

TO:       Carie Anne Ergo, Village Administrator 

FROM:     Natalie Crown, Community Development Planner 

THROUGH:   Kurtis Pozsgay, Community Development Director  

DATE:      December 2, 2025 

SUBJECT: Variances for a Single-Family home for 19W076 Granville Avenue 

 

INTRODUCTION 

The property is owned by the Chicago Title Land Trust Company, and Mario Gullo is the sole beneficiary of 

the trust. The current property has one existing home on the lot, which will be torn down to allow for the 

development of the new single-family home. The existing home is in a state of disrepair.  

 

The property is currently in unincorporated DuPage County. The proposal is to annex the property into the 

Village with variances to allow the development of the proposed single-family home with accessory 

structures. The proposed home is a two-story, single-family residence with an attached garage. In the rear of 

the property, a cabana, pool, patio, and sport court are proposed. The proposal also includes a U-shaped 

driveway that extends along the east side-yard of the property.  

 

The case first went to the Plan Commission in October. After initial discussion and review by the Plan 

Commission, the recommended motion for the October 15th meeting was to table the case so that adjustments 

to the plan could be made based on the Plan Commission’s recommendation, and for questions raised at the 

meeting to be researched. At the November 19 Plan Commission meeting, the Plan Commission 

recommended approval of all variances with conditions and adjusted one variance at the meeting.   

 

The variances being requested will allow for the U-shaped drive, a driveway on the east side of the property, 

a guard rail for stairs on the east side of the property, accessory structures beyond the square footage limit, an 

additional 6.5% of lot coverage, and a fence in the front-yard with gates for driveway access.  

 

DISCUSSION 

The lot will be zoned R-1 Single Family Residence District upon annexation into the Village. The lot is .91 

acres with 100 ft. of frontage along Granville Avenue. The rear of the lot backs up to a Tollway-owned 

RECOMMENDED MOTION: Move to Approve the variances for the development of a single-family 

home for 19W076 Granville Avenue, PC Case 25-018. 
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property with no current or planned development on it. The Tollway property has frontage on Thorndale 

Avenue, which serves as a one-way exit ramp for IL 390.  

 

The approval of the following variances with conditions are a condition of the annexation agreement: 

 

1. Variance to Sec. 7.04.9 to permit an increase of the maximum lot coverage from 40% to 

46.5%. 

2. Variance to Sec. 4.13.4.d to permit an increase of the maximum accessory structure square 

footage from 864 square feet to 1,775 square feet. 

3. Variance to Sec. 4.20.4.d and 7.04.5.a to permit a reduction in the front yard setback for 

fences to permit a fence with an 8-foot front yard setback. 

4. Variance to Sec. 7.04.5.b to permit a reduction of the minimum side yard setback from 8 

feet to 6 feet. 

5. Variance to Sec. 7.04.5.b to permit a reduction of the minimum combined side yard setback 

from 20 feet to 6 feet. 

6. Variance to Sec. 12.03.7 to allow two driveways. 

7. Variance to Sec. 12.03.7 to allow a driveway within 5 feet of the interior property line. 

 

Variances subject to the following conditions:  

1. 1.25 times the amount of stormwater volume be provided for the 6.5% of additional lot coverage 

being permitted.  

2. Driveway width may not exceed 24 feet at the property line. 

3. A landscape plan is provided and approved at permitting by the Village. 

4. A stormwater management plan following the Village Engineer’s recommendations is provided 

and approved at permitting. 

 

Originally, the front-yard setback request was for a 0-foot setback to allow a fence on the property line. Staff 

recommended denial of the front yard setback and, therefore, denial of the front yard fence. The variance was 

adjusted at the Plan Commission to allow a fence setback 8 feet from the front property line.  

 

The property does not have a private well or private septic system. The property owner will follow all 

procedures and requirements to tie into the Village of Itasca water and sewer systems and retain water 

connections to DuPage County for landscaping purposes as permitted by the Itasca Code.  

 

PUBLIC COMMENT 

Public comments were made at both the October and November meetings. In October, four residents expressed 

concern about the front fence, both as an aesthetic and safety issue; expressed concern about flooding; cited a 

history of flooding on lots in the area; and expressed concern about the use of the side driveway, which is 

located with a 0-foot setback from the east property line. During the meeting, two residents submitted a letter 

and photographs of flooding in the area. 
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At the November meeting, the neighbors to the east had concerns about flooding on their property caused by 

a change in grade on 19W076 Granville Ave. The neighbors experience significant flooding on their lot and 

expressed concern that the driveway on the east of the property would cause more flooding.  

 

The neighbor to the west was concerned about flooding as they also flood on their lot, the safety of the front 

fence, and about the proximity of the home, landscaping, A/C units, and window well to the west lot line. The 

neighbor noted that it looked like it would be difficult to access the rear of the property through the west side-

yard.  

 

A neighbor to the south echoed concerns about flooding, citing existing flooding on their lot. They were 

concerned that the development would negatively contribute to flooding in the area.  

 

FISCAL IMPACT 

The annexation would increase the property tax base for the Village, and additional taxable value is 

anticipated, dependent on the future submittal and approval of future development. 

 

AFTER ACTION STEPS 

Staff will help facilitate building permits.  

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

 Staff recommend variances be forwarded to Village Board for First Reading on December 2, 2025. 

ATTACHMENTS 

1. Plan Commission Packet, which includes: 

a. Petition for Development Review 

b. Applicant’s Variance Request Narrative 

c. Letter from Applicant to Plan Commission 

d. Plat of Annexation 

e. Engineering Plans 

f. Architectural Plans 

g. Public hearing notice 

2. Plan Commission Presentation  

3. Draft Ordinance 
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Community Development Department 

550 W. Irving Park Road, Itasca, IL 60143 
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PUBLIC HEARING DATE: November 19, 2025       PC 25-018 

TO:   Village of Itasca Plan Commission 

FROM:   Natalie Crown, Community Development Planner 

DATE:   November 14, 2025 

SUBJECT:      Application for annexation and variations for a single-family home and accessory 
structures 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

GENERAL INFORMATION: 
Applicants/Owners:  Mario Gullo 
Purpose: To annex 19W076 into the Village of Itasca boundaries and permit variations for 

new single-family development 
Address:  19W076 Granville Ave. 
PIN:  #03-05-405-015 
Zoning District:  Unincorporated Itasca (Becoming R-1 Single Family Residence District) 

LOCATION MAP: 

http://www.itasca.com/
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BACKGROUND 

PC 25-018 was heard at the October 15, 2025 Plan Commission hearing and continued to the November 
19, 2025 meeting. Major discussion points from the October meeting were Stormwater management and 
drainage concerns, concerns with a fence on the front property line, discussion of need for two driveways, 
and requests for clarification on the following items: setbacks of items on West side of property, location 
of future public sidewalk in relation to a front fence, implementation of dry wells in Itasca, definition of 
accessory structure square footage. Responses to some of these items are provided in a new letter to Plan 
Commission from the applicant and staff’s response is below: 
 

• AC units are 4 feet from the West property line, which is permitted by section 4.06 of Itasca Code. 
• Window well is 3 feet from the West property line and is generally considered an allowed 

encroachment 
• Accessory Structures are measured by the square footage of the roof, as accessory structures are 

defined by Itasca code as anything under a roof and the intent of this regulation is to preserve open 
space and character  

• A public sidewalk would be located within the public right of way typically 1 foot from the 
property line 

• Dry Wells have been a Best Management Practice under DuPage County since 2008. Itasca is a 
partial waiver community, meaning the village follows DuPage County’s stormwater management 
regulations. Dry wells are not required but are one of several options residents can use to provide 
necessary stormwater  management 

 

PROPOSAL 

The property is owned by the Chicago Title Land Trust Company and Mario Gullo is the sole beneficiary 
of the trust.  The current property has one existing home on the lot which will be torn down to allow for 
the development of the new single-family home. The existing home is in a state of disrepair.  
 
The property is currently unincorporated DuPage County. The proposal is to annex the property into the 
village with variances to allow the development of the proposed single-family home with accessory 
structures. The proposed home is a two-story single-family residence with an attached garage. In the rear 
of the property, a cabana, pool, patio, and sport court are proposed. The proposal also includes a U-shaped 
driveway that extends along the east side-yard of the property.  
 
The applicant will be seeking an annexation agreement with the village which will go before village board. 
This is to ensure water connections to the village and to DuPage County for landscaping purposes are 
preserved, and that the applicant is able to proceed with the proposed development in a way that both the 
applicant and village agree upon. After initial discussion and review by plan commission, the 
recommended motion for the October 15th meeting is to table the case so that adjustments to the plan can 
be made based on plan commission recommendation, and so that the Annexation Agreement may be 
approved by Village Board.    
 
The variances being requested will allow for the U-shaped drive, a driveway on the east side of the 
property, a guard rail for stairs on the east side of the property, accessory structures beyond the square 
footage limit, additional 6.5% of lot coverage, and a fence on the front property line with gates for 
driveway access.  
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ZONING ANALYSIS  

Characteristics of the subject property include: 
• The lot is zoned R-1 Single Family Residence District.  
• The lot is 40,000 s.f. in area with 100 ft. of frontage along Granville Avenue.  
• The rear of the lot backs up to a Tollway owned property with no current or planned 

development on it. The Tollway property has frontage on Thorndale Avenue which serves as a 
one-way exit ramp for IL 390. 

 
Characteristics of the surrounding area include: 

• There are 8 properties with elongated lot lengths along Granville. 6 of those properties back up 
to the Tollway property 

• The neighboring property to the West (1113 Granville Ave) was annexed into the village in 2012 
and has a lot coverage of approximately 31%. The property has approximately 1,366 s.f. of 
accessory structures. 

• The unincorporated neighboring property to the East has a lot of coverage of approximately 17% 
 

 
VARIANCES 

1. Variance to Sec. 7.04.9 to permit an increase of the maximum lot coverage from 40% to 46.5%. 
2. Variance to Sec. 4.13.4.d to permit an increase of the maximum accessory structure square footage 

from 864 square feet to 1,775 square feet. 
3. Variance to Sec. 4.20.4.d and 7.04.5.a to permit a reduction in the front yard setback for fences to 

permit a fence with a 0-foot front yard setback. 
4. Variance to Sec. 7.04.5.b to permit a reduction of the minimum side yard setback from 8 feet to 6 

feet. 
5. Variance to Sec. 7.04.5.b to permit a reduction of the minimum combined side yard setback from 

20 feet to 6 feet. 
6. Variance to Sec. 12.03.7 to allow two driveways. 
7. Variance to Sec. 12.03.7. to allow a driveway drive within 5 feet of the interior property line.  
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ENGINEERING REVIEW 

A preliminary engineering review was completed to assess proposed elevation changes and proposed 
stormwater management strategies.  

• The elevation of the home is 2.23 feet higher than existing grade. 
• The elevation of the cabana is 4.03 feet higher than existing grade. 
• The elevation of the pool is 3.7 feet higher than the existing grade.  
• Retaining walls are provided along the East and West property lines to make up for the change in 

grade. 

The following initial recommendations have been made by the Village Engineer to enhance stormwater 
detention: 

• The retaining walls be a minimum of five feet (5’) from the property lines for maintenance and 
drainage. 

• Better defined swales be provided west of the proposed pool and cabana and around the 
proposed sport court toward the rear yard to the north. Grading should not block flow from the 
west. 

• Enhanced swale is proposed along the east and west property lines toward the rear yard, and the 
proposed cleanout on the west be swapped for an additional catch basin to assist with drainage 
capture.  

PUBLIC HEARING NOTICES 

The required public hearing notices have been provided for this petition: A notice of public hearing was 
published on September 22, 2025 in the Daily Herald.  Notices to property owners within 250 ft. 
excluding public rights-of-way were mailed by the applicant via certified mail on September 24, 2025.  
 

PUBLIC COMMENTS 

As of October 7th, 2025 the Village received two public comment submissions before the October 15, 
2025 Plan Commission hearing. Both comments demonstrated concern with stormwater management, and 
concern with the front yard fence. One comment was concerned with the east side driveway and what the 
proposed use of this would be. 
 
At the October 15, 2025 plan Commission hearing X residents gave public comment. Residents expressed 
concern toward the front fence both as an aesthetics and safety issue, expressed concern with flooding and 
cited a history of flooding on lots in the area, and expressed concern toward the use of the side driveway 
located with a 0 foot setback from the East property line. A letter and photographs of flooding in the area 
were submitted at the meeting by two residents (Exhibit F and Exhibit G). A complete summary of 
comments made by residents can be reviewed in the October 15, 2025 Plan Commission meeting minutes.  
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REQUIRED STANDARDS FOR VARIATIONS (FINDINGS OF FACT) 
 
The applicants have provided a “Variance Request Narrative” attached as Exhibit B that addresses the 
standards for variations in Section 14.09-3 of the Zoning Ordinance.  These responses may be accepted 
and adopted as part of the Plan Commission’s recommendation regarding the variation, as the Findings of 
Fact. 
 
STAFF RECCOMENDATION 
Staff recommends approval of 6 of the 7 variations with conditions. Staff is recommending denial of the 
request to reduce the front yard setback to allow for a fence on the front property line. A fence on the front 
property line is not recommended due to impact on neighborhood character and potential to create issues 
with driveway site visibility. Driveway gates set back from the property line will still be considered at 
permitting if they meet all other requirements. 
 
Staff recommends approval of the other variations with the following conditions: 

1. Permeable pavers must be used to construct the driveway in the front-yard and side-yard of the 
home. 

2. 1.25 times the amount of stormwater volume be provided for the 6.5% of additional lot coverage 
being permitted. This closely follows the model being proposed as a text amendment to the Itasca 
Zoning Ordinance. It allows 1.5% more lot coverage than the text amendment will allow by right. 

3. Driveway width may not exceed 24 feet at the property line. 
4. A landscape plan is provided and approved at permitting by the Village. 
5. A stormwater management plan following Village Engineer’s recommendations is provided and 

approved at permitting.  
 
RECOMMENDED MOTION (Table) 
 
I move table PC Case 25-018 and to continue the Public Hearing at the November 19, 2025 meeting of 
the Itasca Plan Commission. 
 
EXHIBITS ATTACHED 
 

A. Petition for Development Review 
B. Applicant’s Variance Request Narrative  
C. Letter from Applicant to Plan Commission 
D. Plat of Annexation 
E. Engineering plans 
F. Architectural Plans 
G. Letter from resident 
H. Photographs of flooding from resident 
I. Public hearing notice 
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☐ Re-Zoning/ Map Amendment ☐ Text Amendment ☐ Pre-/Annexation

☐ Planned Development ☐ Class I Site Plan ☐ Special Use

☐ Plat of Subdivision ☐ Variation ☐ Appeal
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1If the property is held in a trust, a letter naming all beneficiaries of the trust must be submitted 
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Mario Gullo Residence 
19W076 Granville Avenue 

Development Review Petition 
 

Project Narrative 

 Mario Gullo is the “Applicant” for a proposed annexation into the Village of Itasca (the 
“Proposed Annexation”) and zoning relief for the subject property located at 19W076 Granville 
Avenue in unincorporated DuPage County (the “Subject Property”). Chicago Title Land Trust 
Company is the “Property Owner” of the Subject Property as Trustee under the provisions of the 
Trust Agreement dated June 22, 2020 and known as Trust Number 8002383423. The Applicant 
is the beneficiary of the trust, which has authorized this application.   

The Applicant intends to transform the Subject Property—which has been neglected and 
currently is in a condition of bad repair that adversely affects the value and use of neighboring 
properties—into a stunning, state-of-the-art single-family estate that will beautify the 
neighborhood and enhance the value and use of neighboring properties. 

Subject Property 

The Subject Property consists of approximately 40,000 square feet of site area. It is 
improved with an aging, boarded-up single-family home that contains approximately 2,272 square 
feet of floor area. The Subject Property is bounded by the Elgin-O’Hare Tollway to the north 
(including a stormwater detention area for the tollway); a single-story, single-family home in 
unincorporated DuPage County to the east; Granville Avenue to the south; and a two-story single-
family home in the Village of Itasca (the “Village”) to the west.  

 The surrounding area is developed with a mix of the highway and office uses to the north; 
residential and utility uses to the east; residential uses to the south; and residential and medical 
uses to the west. The Subject Property is currently zoned as part of the DuPage County R-2 
Single Family Residence District. The nearest Village zoning districts include the R-3 General 
Residence District to the north; the R-1 Single Family Residence District and B-2 Community 
Business District to the east; the R-1 District to the south; and the R-1 District to the west. Nearby 
properties to the west are zoned as part of the Village’s R-1, R-2, R-3, and B-2 Districts.  

Proposed Home 

 The Applicant proposes to redevelop the Subject Property with a high-quality single-family 
home measuring approximately 33’-11.5” in height, containing a total of approximately 12,398 
square feet of interior floor area, and consisting of a main house with four bedrooms, six 
bathrooms, two attached garages, and a detached cabana, pool, sport court, and lush 
landscaping (collectively, the “Proposed Home”).  

 The Proposed Home will feature an attractive front entry with a decorative brick and metal 
fence, landscaping along Granville Avenue, a semicircular driveway surrounding a landscaped 
island, landscaped areas lining the east and west sides of the house, and a house with a front 
elevation consisting of an attractive mix of brick, limestone, other stone, and decorative metal 
components with a slate shingle roof. The design will complement and be compatible with 
surrounding homes on the block, many of which feature similar design themes and mixes of 
building materials.   
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The Proposed Home will include modern stormwater management infrastructure including 
grading to divert all stormwater to the north end of the site (away from Granville Avenue and 
neighboring properties to the east and west) into a dry well that exceeds the Village’s detention 
standards. In the event of a 100-year-plus stormwater event, the dry well is designed to divert 
stormwater into the tollway detention basin to the north, thereby preventing any excess 
stormwater at the Subject Property from entering the neighboring residential properties or 
overburdening the Village’s storm sewer system.   

Proposed Annexation and Variations 

 The Applicant seeks annexation of the Subject Property by the Village and, in tandem with 
the Proposed Annexation, a zoning designation of the Subject Property as part of the Village’s R-
1 Single-Family Residence District (the “R-1 District”). The Proposed Annexation will comply with 
all Village requirements for annexation. The Proposed Home will conform to all bulk, density, and 
use requirements under the Itasca Zoning Ordinance (the “Zoning Ordinance”) for the R-1 
District, with the exception of the following requested variations:   

1) Lot Coverage: A variation from Section 7.04.9 of the Zoning Ordinance to increase the 
maximum lot coverage from 40.0% to 46.5% to allow a total of approximately 18,632 
square feet of lot coverage.1 
 

2) Accessory Building Area: A variation from Section 4.13.4.d of the Zoning Ordinance to 
increase the maximum accessory structure square footage from 864 square feet to 
1,775 square feet to allow a cabana structure with approximately 852 square feet of 
enclosed space and 923 square feet of exterior space beneath a roof overhang.  
 

3) Front Yard: A variation from Sections 4.20.4.d and 7.04.5.a of the Zoning Ordinance 
to reduce the minimum front yard setback from 30 feet to 0 feet to allow a decorative 
brick and metal fence along the front (south) property line.  
 

4) Side Yard (West): A variation from Section 7.04.5.b of the Zoning Ordinance to reduce 
the minimum west side yard setback from 8 feet to 6 feet to allow a side stairwell 
guardrail.  
 

5) Side Yard (Combined): A variation from Section 7.04.5.b of the Zoning Ordinance to 
reduce the minimum combined side yard setback from 20 feet to 6 feet.  
 

6) Driveway-Lot Line Proximity: A variation from Section 12.03.7of the Zoning Ordinance 
to allow a driveway within 5 feet of the east interior property line.  

 
7) Two-Driveway Design: A variation from Section 12.03.7 of the Zoning Ordinance to 

allow two driveways (as a semi-circular driveway design). 

 
1 Approximately 1,388 square feet of the proposed 18,632 square feet of lot coverage (3.5% of 
the 46.5%) consists of a side access drive necessary to allow vehicular access to the rear of the 
Subject Property.   
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As described in the Applicant’s Responses to Approval Standards (below), the requested 
relief is necessary due to the Subject Property’s substantial depth and abutting tollway use. The 
Proposed Home will feature expansive landscaping, screening, and enhanced stormwater 
infrastructure to prevent any adverse impacts from the requested relief.  

The Proposed Annexation and Proposed Home will constitute a natural addition to the 
Village of contiguous territory, with a zoning designation compatible with that of the immediate 
surrounding properties, and a new home that will be consistent with and contribute to the aesthetic 
and single-family residential character of the surrounding block. The proposal will increase the 
tax base of the Village by adding the Subject Property to the Village’s territory and significantly 
increasing the assessed value of the Subject Property. The development will result in significant 
investment in the Subject Property that will benefit the entire community by replacing the existing, 
unsightly building with an attractive new home with new landscaping, stormwater infrastructure, 
and high-quality architectural elements.  
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Mario Gullo Residence 
19W076 Granville Avenue 

Development Review Petition 

Responses to Approval Standards for Variations 

Itasca Zoning Ordinance 

Section 14.09.1 - Variations: …the Zoning Board of Appeals shall have made a finding of 
fact based upon the standards herein prescribed that there are practical difficulties or 
particular hardships in the way of carrying out the strict letter of the regulations of this 
[Zoning] Ordinance.  

Applicant Response: The Applicant would face practical difficulties constructing the 
Proposed Home in conformance with the strict letter of the Zoning Ordinance due to the atypical 
depth of, lack of rear access to, and the nature of the abutting highway use to the rear of the 
Subject Property.  

 The Subject Property measures approximately 400 feet in depth, which is an atypical lot 
depth compared to the majority of the surrounding residential lots in the Village to the south, west, 
and north. As illustrated in the DuPage County GIS snapshot attached hereto as Exhibit A, the 
surrounding residential lots typically measure between approximately 130 and 250 feet in depth 
(with the exception of the four lots immediately west of the Property).  

 The Subject Property is directly bounded by the Elgin-O’Hare Tollway to the rear (north), 
including a stormwater detention area for the tollway. Furthermore, the north end of the Subject 
Property is restricted by a 10-foot wide public utility easement. Accordingly, the Subject Property 
must be developed in a way that allows utility, property maintenance, and emergency vehicles to 
access the rear of the lot when necessary without encroaching on the rear utility easement and 
abutting highway/stormwater use.  

 The atypical depth of the lot and adjacent highway use present practical difficulties in 
constructing the Proposed Home without the requested variations. The noise and air pollution 
from the highway use to the rear requires constructing residential improvements 
disproportionately near the front of the Subject Property. In turn, concentrating the residential 
improvements in the Proposed Home toward the front of the Subject Property creates the need 
for the requested front and side yard variations. Denial of the variations would require greater 
exposure to the highway, posing health and safety concerns.  

 Relatedly, the proposed west side setback is necessary to provide a safety guardrail for 
the exterior stairs on the west side of the proposed house. Denial of the west side setback 
variation would require removal of a staircase that provides an important means of egress from 
the house (nearest the emergency generator and A/C compressors on the east side) or removal 
of the guardrail that supports safe use of the staircase, in each case compromising safety.  

 Furthermore, the atypical lot depth and abutting tollway use require providing all means of 
site access and access-related improvements from the front of the Subject Property. Residential 
lots without direct rear access are often shallower and abut uses at the rear of the lot over which 
rear access can be arranged when necessary or in the case of emergency.  Alternatively, 
residential lots with rear yards that abut an alley or a street have rear access that can provide 
direct access for property maintenance and emergency vehicles from the rear. By contrast, for 
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the Subject Property, the proposed east side access drive is necessary to provide safe vehicular 
access to the rear of the site for stormwater utility, property maintenance, and, when necessary, 
emergency vehicles and personnel. Unlike many other lots, the Subject Property lacks rear 
access and the abutting highway and easement effectively eliminate the possibility of rear access 
over the abutting property to the north.  A driveway connecting the front of the lot to the rear of 
the lot, therefore, is necessary to provide rear access.  

The paved area for the proposed side access drive requires the following variations: (1)  
lot coverage increase; (2) east side setback reduction; (3) driveway-lot line proximity; and (4) two-
driveway design. With regard to the lot coverage variation, approximately 1,388 square feet of the 
proposed 18,632 square feet of lot coverage (3.5% of the 46.5%) consists of the side access 
drive, which is necessary to provide safe and sufficient means of vehicular access. With regard 
to the east side setback and driveway-lot line proximity variations, the side access drive must be 
located within five feet of the east interior lot line because, as explained above, the atypical lot 
depth and abutting tollway use require orienting both the residential home and the means of 
access toward the front of the Subject Property. That frontward orientation requires locating the 
access drive along the east interior lot line. With regard to the two-driveway variation, the 
Proposed Home features an undivided semicircular driveway design (with two curb cuts) that is 
treated as two separate driveways under the Zoning Ordinance. The Proposed Home cannot 
provide sufficient means for vehicular access to the primary house and the rear of the Subject 
Property for standard property maintenance, stormwater infrastructure maintenance, and 
potential emergency vehicle access without the proposed driveway design. Specifically, the side 
access drive must remain accessible for potential utility and emergency vehicles even when 
residential vehicles are entering or parked near the front of the Subject Property. The semicircular 
driveway design ensures sufficient access to the rear via the proposed side drive, without the risk 
of side drive blockage, by providing two curb cuts along Granville Avenue.  

 The Proposed Home includes design elements that mitigate any potential adverse impacts 
of the requested variations on the surrounding area. As illustrated on the Site/Landscape Plan 
included with this application, the Proposed Home features extensive perimeter landscaping and 
decorative fencing along the front and side property boundaries, providing an aesthetically 
pleasing buffer that screens other lot improvements from view.  

Furthermore, the Proposed Home will feature site grading and a modern on-site dry well 
designed to ensure: (1) all stormwater from the site drains south toward the rear of the property, 
into the proposed dry well and the Village’s storm/sewer system; (2) sufficient on-site detention 
will exist to prevent overburdening the Village storm/sewer system in the event of a 100-year 
storm; and (3) in the event of a 100-plus-year storm, all stormwater will drain into the highway 
stormwater basin to the north, rather than to the east, west, or south. The modern stormwater 
infrastructure will prevent any stormwater from the site from draining onto neighboring residential 
properties or overburdening the Village’s storm sewer system.  

Section 14.09.3.a: …the Zoning Board of Appeals shall have made findings based upon the 
evidence presented to it in the following specific cases:  

1. That the property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used 
only under the conditions allowed by the regulations governing the district in which it 
is located; 
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Applicant Response: The Applicant intends to reside at the Subject Property upon 
completion of the Proposed Home, rather than market the site. Accordingly, the Applicant is not 
seeking a particular return from the development. However, if the requested variations were 
denied, the Applicant would be forced to substantially reduce the exterior screening, interior living 
area, and safety-related improvements (including the east side access drive and west side 
stairway guardrail) to a degree that would render the site practically infeasible for the Applicant’s 
home.  

2. That the plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances; and 

Applicant Response: The difficulties faced by the Applicant relate to the Subject Property’s 
unique lot depth and abutting highway use. Those conditions are unique and not generally 
applicable to residential property in the Village of Itasca or the R-1 District.  

3. That the variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality. 

Applicant Response: The requested variations will not alter the character of the locality. 
Rather, they will allow a development compatible with the character of the surrounding 
neighborhood. The area surrounding the Subject Property is characterized by single-family homes 
featuring a mixture of designs and building materials, including several two-story homes with 
similar brick, stone, and shingle design components; rear amenities (e.g., pools, sport courts); 
and two-driveway/semicircular driveway designs with driveways abutting or near interior lot lines. 
The Proposed Home will replace a vacant, boarded-up single-family house with a new two-story 
home featuring brick, stone, and shingle exterior components; new perimeter landscaping; rear 
amenities; and driveway design components that are consistent with and complement the 
character of the surrounding residential development. In allowing the Proposed Home, the 
requested variations will reinforce, complement, and enhance the single-family character of the 
surrounding area.  

Section 14.09.3.b: …the Zoning Board of Appeals shall also, in making this determination 
whether there are particular difficulties or particular hardships, take into consideration the 
extent to the following facts favorable to the applicant, have been established by the 
evidence: 

1. That the particular physical surroundings, shape or topographical conditions of the 
specific property involved would bring a particular hardship upon the owner, as 
distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were to 
be carried out; 

Applicant Response: The particular physical characteristics and topographical conditions 
on and surrounding the Subject Property would generate more than mere inconvenience if the 
Proposed Home could be constructed only in strict compliance with the Zoning Ordinance.  

Specifically, the Subject Property is an atypically deep lot (400 feet), which abuts a tollway 
use and stormwater basin to the rear. As further described in the Applicant’s response to Section 
14.09.1 of the Zoning Ordinance (above), constructing the Proposed Home on an extra-deep lot 
with an abutting tollway use to the rear requires providing on-site means of site access that 
necessitates the proposed lot depth, setback, and driveway location and design variations, 
without which maintenance and emergency vehicles could not efficiently access the full depth of 
the site whenever necessary. Furthermore, the rear location of the (stormwater-related) public 
utility easement and tollway detention area necessitate that the Proposed Home be constructed 
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with the residential improvements toward the front, with grading and open space to facilitate 
drainage toward the rear. Finally, the noise and air pollution associated with the tollway use 
abutting the rear of the Subject Property further reinforces the need to orient residential 
improvements toward the front of the site. These improvements include the stairway guardrail, 
side access drive, and front fence that require setback and driveway-lot line proximity variations. 
Without the requested variations, the Subject Property would not be suitable for the Applicant’s 
intended use, which would impose a particular hardship on the Applicant.  

2. That the conditions upon which the petition for variation is based would not be 
applicable generally to other property within the same zoning classification; 

Applicant Response: The conditions that pose the practical difficulties on which the 
requested variations are based are not generally applicable to properties in the R-1 District. The 
R-1 District includes numerous residential lots that are substantially less than 400 feet deep and 
do not abut a tollway and stormwater basin to the rear.  

3. That the purpose of the variation is not based exclusively upon a desire to make more 
money from the property, or merely for the convenience of the owner; 
 

Applicant Response: The requested variations are not based exclusively on a desire by 
the Applicant to make more money from the Subject Property or for the convenience of the 
Applicant. Rather, they are based on a desire by the Applicant to construct a safe and comfortable 
personal residence for himself and his family. The Applicant intends to live at the Subject Property 
in the Proposed Home, not to make money from the project. The requested variations are 
necessary primarily to: (1) buffer the residence from noise and air pollution generated by the 
highway; (2) allow for effective stormwater management for the protection of adjacent properties 
and the Village’s stormwater system; and (3) provide for (a) a safe and sufficient means of 
vehicular access to the front and rear of the Subject Property; (b) sufficient access to the Proposed 
Home’s emergency generator and condenser; and (c) a safety guardrail for safe access in/out of 
the west side of the Proposed Home.   

  
4. That the alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by any person presently 

having an interest in the property; 

Applicant Response: The practical difficulties relate to the lot depth and abutting tollway 
uses that were not created by the Applicant or Property Owner. Pursuant to the Trustee’s Deed 
attached hereto as Exhibit B, the Property Owner acquired the Subject Property on June 17, 
2020. Pursuant to the legal description in the Trustee’s Deed, the lot that constitutes the Subject 
Property was established as part of the Leuhring’s Lawrence Avenue Gardens subdivision, which 
was recorded on June 16, 1949. Upon information and belief, the abutting segment of the Elgin 
O’Hare Tollway was constructed in the mid-1990s.   

5. That the granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare or 
injurious to other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property 
is located; or 

Applicant Response: The requested variations will not be detrimental to public welfare or 
injurious to property or improvements in the neighborhood. Rather, the Proposed Home will 
enhance the public welfare and benefit the use and enjoyment of other properties and 
improvements in the neighborhood.  The front setback variation will allow an attractive decorative 
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metal and brick entry fence that, together with extensive landscaping, will complement and 
improve the aesthetic character of the neighborhood. The side setback, driveway-lot line 
proximity, and two-driveway design variations will allow for improvements that are necessary for 
safety and that will not impact neighboring property owners. Notwithstanding the requested 
setback/proximity variations, the Proposed Home will be located approximately 53.38 feet from 
the front property line, well beyond the 30-foot minimum front setback; 12 feet and 8.13 feet from 
the east and west side property lines, beyond the 8-foot minimum side setback; and 284 feet from 
the rear property line, well beyond the 40-foot minimum rear setback.    

The lot coverage and accessory building area variations relate to improvements that will 
be screened from neighboring properties by perimeter landscaping and fencing. The proposed 
stormwater grading and dry well will, in tandem, funnel all on-site stormwater to the rear of the 
property, effectively detain stormwater up to 100-year flood levels, and in the case of a more-than-
100-year flood, direct excess stormwater to the tollway stormwater detention basin rather than 
the Village’s storm sewer.   

 The Proposed Home will result in significant investment in the site to replace a 
deteriorating and vacant single-family home with a modern new development that will contribute 
to the Village’s tax base and the surrounding community. The Proposed Home, therefore, will 
benefit both the public and neighboring property owners. 

6. That the proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light on adjacent 
property or substantially increase the danger of fire or otherwise endanger the public 
safety or substantially diminish or impair property values within the neighborhood. 

Applicant Response: The requested variations will neither impair an adequate supply of 
light to adjacent properties nor negatively impact fire safety, public safety, or property values in 
the neighborhood. The bulk of the primary house and accessory cabana structures will, 
collectively, be set back approximately 53.38 feet from the front (south) property line, 8 feet from 
the west side property line, and 12 feet from the east side property line—distances sufficient to 
preserve light to the adjacent properties. The Proposed Home will feature modern stormwater 
management, fire suppression, and security systems that will not diminish, but rather will 
enhance, safety at the Subject Property. Furthermore, the Proposed Home will replace a vacant, 
aging structure with a new home occupied by the Applicant’s family, providing additional “eyes on 
the street” to contribute to public safety. The Proposed Home will otherwise positively contribute 
to the aesthetic character and quality of improvements in the neighborhood.   
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Exhibit A 

DuPage County GIS Snapshot 

Dimension shown above is the approximate lot depth of the parcel located at 1150 Granville 
Avenue, Itasca, IL 60143, directly south of the Subject Property.  
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Exhibit C 

Trustee’s Deed 
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Taft Stettinius & Hollister LLP / Taftlaw.com / The Modern Law Firm

Karl D. Camillucci 
312.836.4085 
kcamillucci@taftlaw.com 

111 East Wacker Drive, Suite 2600 
Chicago, IL 60601-4208 
Tel: 312.527.4000 | Fax: 312.527.4011 
taftlaw.com 

 

 

November 10, 2025 

VIA E-MAIL  
 
Village of Itasca Plan Commission  
ATTN: Jeffrey Holmes, Chair 
550 West Irving Park Road 
Itasca, Illinois 60143 

Re: 19W076 Granville Avenue – Proposed Variations 
 Plan Commission Questions and Comments 

Dear Chair Holmes and Members of the Plan Commission,  

As you are aware, we represent Mario Gullo (the “Petitioner”), who seeks 
annexation into the Village of Itasca (the “Proposed Annexation”) and certain variations 
(the “Proposed Variations”) to redevelop the property located at 19W076 Granville 
Avenue in unincorporated DuPage County (the “Subject Property”) with a single family 
home for the Petitioner’s family (the “Proposed Home”).  

At the Plan Commission hearing on October 15, 2025, members of the Plan 
Commission and community requested more information regarding aspects of the 
Proposed Home and Proposed Variations. This letter responds to those requests in 
advance of the continued public hearing to be held at the November 19, 2025 Plan 
Commission hearing.  

1. Stormwater Requirement: What is the stormwater detention capacity 
requirement for the Proposed Home? Will the proposed drywell exceed it?  

Petitioner Response: The Project Engineer for the Proposed Home, Raul 
Castaneda of Cemcon, Ltd., has informed us that the stormwater detention capacity 
requirement for the Proposed Home is governed by Best Management Practices (the 
“BMPs”) under the DuPage County Stormwater & Floodplain Ordinance (the 
“Stormwater Ordinance”). Specifically, Section 15-64.C.1 of the Stormwater Ordinance 
provides that the BMP for stormwater “volume control [for all new impervious surfaces at 
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development sites] shall be calculated as the product of the new impervious area and a 
1.25-inch rainfall event.”  

As indicated on the Engineering Site Plan attached hereto as Exhibit A, the 
required stormwater detention capacity for the Proposed Home is 1,692 cubic feet 
pursuant to the following equation: (16,241 square feet of new impervious surface [x] 1.25 
inch rainfall event) ÷ 12 months = 1,692 cubic feet. As illustrated on the Engineering Site 
Plan, the proposed drywell for the Proposed Home will exceed the requirement by 
providing approximately 1,714 cubic feet (approximately 12,819 gallons) of stormwater 
detention capacity.  

In the Plan Commission Staff Report for PC 25-018 dated October 7, 2025 (the 
“Staff Report”), Community Development staff recommended, as a condition of approval 
of the Proposed Variations, that the Petitioner provide 1.25 times the amount of proposed 
stormwater volume for the 6.5% of additional lot coverage to be permitted. The Petitioner 
would accept that condition if the Proposed Variations are approved.  

2. Stormwater Drainage: Will the Proposed Home cause any stormwater to run 
onto neighboring properties?  

Petitioner Response: No, the Proposed Home will not cause stormwater to run 
onto neighboring properties.  

As illustrated on the Existing Stormwater Drainage Exhibit attached hereto as 
Exhibit B, stormwater that falls on the Subject Property north of the existing house drains 
north toward the rear of the site and the adjacent Elgin-O’Hare Tollway property. 
Stormwater that falls south of the existing house drains south toward Granville Avenue. 
This is consistent with the stormwater drainage patterns of the adjacent residential 
properties to the east and west of the Subject Property, except that some stormwater from 
the adjacent property to the east (19W068 Granville) drains northwest toward the Subject 
Property, and some stormwater from the adjacent property to the west (19W090 Granville) 
drains east and northeast toward the Subject Property.  

As illustrated on the Proposed Stormwater Drainage Exhibit attached hereto as 
Exhibit C and the Engineering Grading Plan attached hereto as Exhibit D, the Proposed 
Home will: (1) preserve the existing pattern of stormwater drainage at the Subject 
Property insofar as stormwater will drain to the north (toward the Tollway) and south 
(toward Granville Avenue) rather than onto any neighboring residential properties; and (2) 
improve stormwater detention at the Subject Property through drainage, drywell, grading, 
and swale improvements. The Subject Property does not currently feature a drywell. The 
Proposed Home will include a new drywell with approximately 1,714 cubic feet (12,819 
gallons) of volume. Furthermore, the proposed swales, retaining walls, drainage 
structures, and positive drainage slopes will be constructed at the Subject Property to 
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reinforce proper stormwater drainage, including no drainage onto neighboring residential 
properties. The new improvements will prevent stormwater from draining onto 
neighboring residential properties. The Staff Report includes recommended conditions of 
approval related to stormwater detention volume and swale improvements. The Petitioner 
would accept those conditions if the Proposed Variations are approved.  

3. Future Sidewalk: Would the Proposed Home leave sufficient space for a future 
sidewalk along Granville Avenue?  

Petitioner Response: Yes, the Proposed Home would leave sufficient space for 
installation of a future sidewalk on the north side of Granville Avenue consistent with 
Village standards.  

As illustrated on the Conceptual Sidewalk Exhibit attached hereto as Exhibit E, 
the Proposed Home will be built entirely within the boundaries of the Subject Property 
owned by Petitioner, leaving approximately 26.65 feet of unimproved public right-of-way 
located between the north edge of the pavement on Granville Avenue and the south 
boundary of the Subject Property. 

Pursuant to Section 6.03.A.9 of the Village of Itasca Development Standards & 
Specifications (the “Development Standards”), public sidewalks should be 5 feet in width 
unless otherwise approved by the Village. As illustrated on Exhibit E, the approximately 
26.65 feet of space within the right-of-way between the north edge of the pavement on 
Granville Avenue and the south lot line of the Subject Property leaves ample room for a 
five-foot-wide sidewalk. Furthermore, as shown on Exhibit E, sufficient space exists to 
allow an approximately 17-foot-long car to temporarily stand in the portion of the proposed 
driveway located to the south of the sidewalk to allow pedestrians to cross the sidewalk 
before the vehicle enters the Subject Property. Moreover, the proposed gates would open 
to the north, into the Subject Property, and would not obstruct the sidewalk. Accordingly, 
the design of the Proposed Home leaves ample space for a future sidewalk on the north 
side of Granville Avenue and ensures that cars entering the Subject Property would not 
negatively impact the sidewalk or any pedestrians.  

4. Setbacks and Obstructions: What are the proposed setback dimensions on 
each side of the Proposed Home? What are the dimensions to permitted 
obstructions in the proposed setbacks?  

Response:  

Front Setback (South): The primary house structure will be set back approximately 
53.38 feet from the front property line. The minimum front yard setback in the R-1 Single-
Family Residence District (the “R-1 District”) is 30 feet. The proposed front gate and 
fence, however, would be located on the front property line.  Because the fence and gate 
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are not permitted obstructions in the setback under Section 4.06.8 of the Itasca Zoning 
Ordinance (the “Zoning Ordinance”), the proposed front yard setback is 0 feet.  

Side Setback (East): The primary house structure will be set back approximately 
12 feet from the east property line. The minimum side yard setback standard in the R-1 
District is 8 feet per side setback and 20 feet combined. Nevertheless, the east side 
setback is considered 0 feet because, pursuant to Sections 12.03.1.a(3) and 12.03.8 of 
the Zoning Ordinance, access driveways must be set back at least 5 feet from a side 
property line. At its easternmost point, the proposed east side access drive would be 
located adjacent to the east property line. 

Side Setback (West): The primary house and cabana structures will be set back 
approximately 8 feet from the west property line. The minimum side yard setback 
standard in the R-1 District is 8 feet per side setback and 20 feet combined.  The proposed 
guardrail for the stairwell located west of the house is not a permitted obstruction within 
the side setback.  The guardrail is located 6 feet from the west property line and, therefore, 
the proposed west side yard setback is 6 feet.  

Please note that the proposed AC compressor/generator facilities and the 
proposed lightwell on the west side of the house will be located approximately 4 feet and 
3 feet from the west property line, respectively. Each are permitted obstructions in the 
side setback. The AC/generator facilities are permitted under Section 4.06.8 of the Zoning 
Ordinance and the lightwell will be located entirely below grade.  

Rear Setback (North): The proposed rear yard setback is 284 feet. The setback is 
measured from the rear side of the primary house structure because accessory structures, 
terraces, patios, decks, swimming pools, and adjacent hardscapes are permitted 
obstructions under Section 4.06.8 of the Zoning Ordinance. The minimum rear yard 
setback for interior lots in the R-1 District is 40 feet.   

For additional setback and obstruction details, see the Architectural Site Plan 
attached hereto as Exhibit F. 

5. Fence Dimensions and Location: 

Petitioner Response: As illustrated on the Architectural Site Plan, the fence for 
the Proposed Home will consist of a decorative open fence connecting decorative brick 
piers with stone caps. The fence will provide a primarily transparent design as required 
under Section 4.20.6.a(3) of the Zoning Ordinance. The fence will be located entirely 
within the Subject Property and will not encroach onto any other private property or the 
Granville Avenue right-of-way. The fence will be located adjacent to the front (south), rear 
(north), and side (east and west) property lines.  The fence will include two front driveway 
gates that will open into the Subject Property.  
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The fence will measure a maximum of 6 feet in height as permitted under Section 
4.20.6.a(3) of the Zoning Ordinance. On the front (south) side of the Subject Property, the 
fence piers will measure 6 feet tall, 3 feet wide, and 3 feet deep and will be located on the 
east and west sides of the proposed driveways to anchor the retractable gates.  

On the rear (north), east, and west sides of the Subject Property, the fence piers 
will measure 6 feet tall, 16 inches wide, and 16 inches deep, and will be interspersed in 
approximately 17-to-24 feet intervals along the side and rear property lines.  

6. Cabana Roof/Accessory Floor Area: Does the unenclosed area surrounding the 
proposed cabana, located beneath the cabana roof overhang, count toward the 
maximum accessory structure square footage standard?   

Petitioner Response: Pursuant to Section 4.13.4.d of the Zoning Ordinance, the 
maximum square footage of an accessory structure in the R-1 District is 864 square feet. 
The cabana at the Proposed Home will include approximately 852 square feet of fully 
enclosed space and 923 square feet of unenclosed space beneath the cabana roof 
overhang, for a total of 1,775 square feet. Although the Petitioner believed that the cabana 
complied with Section 4.13.4.d of the Zoning Ordinance, on July 9, 2025, Village 
Community Development staff informed the Petitioner that unenclosed area beneath the 
roof of a cabana counts toward the maximum accessory structure square footage 
standard. Accordingly, the Petitioner requested a variation to increase the maximum 
square footage for an accessory structure from 864 square feet to 1,775 square feet.  We 
understand that the Plan Commission requested that staff review whether the unenclosed 
space under the cabana roof overhang should be included within the square footage of 
an accessory structure under Section 4.13.4.d of the Zoning Ordinance. If that 
unenclosed space is not included, no variation for the square footage of the cabana would 
be necessary. 

Thank you for your attention to this application.  Please feel free to contact us if 
you have any questions or require additional information. 

 Sincerely, 

Karl D. Camillucci 
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KDC 
Enclosures 
cc: Kurtis Pozsgay, Community Development Director, Village of Itasca 

Natalie Crown, Community Development Planner, Village of Itasca 
 Mario Gullo, Petitioner 
 Raul Castaneda, Cemcon, Ltd. 
 Justin Bucy, Cobu Architecture Studio 

Braeden Lord, Taft Stettinius & Hollister LLP 
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Exhibit C 
Proposed Stormwater Drainage Exhibit  
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Engineering Grading Plan 
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PC 25-018
19W076 Granville Ave.
PIN: 03-05-405-015



PC 25-018
19W076 Granville Ave.
PIN: 03-05-405-015

BACKGROUND
• Property is unincorporated Du Page County.
• Current property has one existing home on the lot

which will be torn down to allow for the development
of the new single-family home.

• The existing home is in a state of disrepair.
• Annexation agreement will go to board in November



PC 25-018
19W076 Granville Ave.
PIN: 03-05-405-015

RESPONSE TO QUESTIONS FROM OCTOBER PC
• AC units are 4 feet from the West property line - Permitted by right
• Window well is 3 feet from the West property line - Considered an allowed 

encroachment
• Accessory Structures are measured by the square footage of the roof
• A public sidewalk would be located within the public right of way typically 1 foot 

from the property line
• Dry Wells have been a Best Management Practice under DuPage County since 

2008
• Additional materials provided by petitioner to address questions



PC 25-018
19W076 Granville Ave.
PIN: 03-05-405-015

RESIDENT FEEDBACK SUMMARY
• Front fence both as an aesthetics and safety issue
• Concern with flooding and cited a history of flooding on 

lots in the area
• Concern toward the use of the side driveway located 

with a 0 foot setback from the East property line
• Additional materials provided by petitioner to address 

concerns
• Letter from neighbor included in staff report exhibits

PHOTOS PROVIDED BY NEIGHBOR



PC 25-018
19W076 Granville Ave.
PIN: 03-05-405-015
PROPOSAL
• Two-story single-family 

residence with an attached 
garage

• Accessory Structures 
proposed: cabana, pool, patio, 
and sport court

• U-Shaped Driveway and side 
access driveway

• Guardrail for stairs on West 
side of the property

• Fence with driveway gates on 
front property line



NPC 25-018
19W076 Granville Ave.
PIN: 03-05-405-015



Variances 1 & 2

Variances
1. Variance to Sec. 7.04.9 to permit an increase of 
the maximum lot coverage from 40% to 46.5%.
2. Variance to Sec. 4.13.4.d to permit an increase of 
the maximum accessory structure square footage
from 864 square feet to 1,775 square feet.

Overview
• Accessory Structures Count 

Towards lot coverage
• Total lot coverage being 

requested is 46.5%
• Maximum accessory structure 

regulation is intended to balance 
primary structure and accessory 
structure sizes

• Accessory Structures include 
patios, pools, cabanas



Variance 3

Variance
3. Variance to Sec. 4.20.4.d and 7.04.5.a to permit a 
reduction in the front yard setback for fences to
permit a fence with a 0-foot front yard setback.

Overview
• A fence is proposed on the front 

property line
• Per code, fences must be in line 

with the front wall of the house
• The fence continues around the 

sides of the property – a fence 
on the property line is permitted 
by right

• An existing side-yard fence is 
located on the neighboring 
property to the west



Variances 4, 5, & 7

Variances
4. Variance to Sec. 7.04.5.b to permit a reduction of 
the minimum side yard setback from 8 feet to 6
feet.
5. Variance to Sec. 7.04.5.b to permit a reduction of 
the minimum combined side yard setback from
20 feet to 6 feet.
7. Variance to Sec. 12.03.7. to allow a driveway drive 
within 5 feet of the interior property line.

Overview
• West side yard setback is being 

reduced from 8 to 6 feet to allow 
for a guardrail along stairs.

• A side drive 0 feet from the east 
property line is being requested

• Combined side yard – the total 
of the west and east sideyard 
setbacks, is reduced from 20 to 6 
feet
• 6 foot setback on West
• 0 foot setback on East



Variance 6

Variances
6. Variance to Sec. 12.03.7 to allow two driveways.

Overview
• U-Drive has two entrance ways 

which qualifies as two driveways
• More than 1 driveway is allowed 

with plan commission 
recommendation 



Stormwater Management

Overview
• An initial stormwater management plan was 

provided
• Village engineer provided recommendations 

to enhance stormwater protection 
• Recommend any approvals be conditioned 

on village engineer stormwater 
recommendations be followed

• Permeable pavers with 1.25 times the 
stormwater management may be another 
condition of approval. This closely follows 
the model being proposed as a text 
amendment to the Itasca Zoning Ordinance. 

The following initial recommendations 
have been made by the Village Engineer to 
enhance stormwater detention:
• The retaining walls be a minimum of five 
feet (5’) from the property lines for 
maintenance and drainage.
• Better defined swales be provided west of 
the proposed pool and cabana and around 
the proposed sport court toward the rear 
yard to the north. Grading should not block 
flow from the west.
• Enhanced swale is proposed along the 
east and west property lines toward the 
rear yard, and the proposed cleanout on 
the west be swapped for an additional catch 
basin to assist with drainage
capture.



Public Comment received by Staff

Overview
• Stormwater concerns
• Concern with front fence
• Concern with lot coverage request
• Concern with side driveway



Findings of Fact submitted by Applicant are in Staff 
Report and should be entered into the record

Exhibit B – Responding to the Variation Standards of 
Approval (Findings of Fact) for these requests:
• 1. Variance to Sec. 7.04.9 to permit an increase of the maximum lot coverage from 40% to 46.5%.

• 2. Variance to Sec. 4.13.4.d to permit an increase of the maximum accessory structure square footage from 864 
square feet to 1,775 square feet.

• 3. Variance to Sec. 4.20.4.d and 7.04.5.a to permit a reduction in the front yard setback for fences to permit a fence 
with a 0-foot front yard setback.

• 4. Variance to Sec. 7.04.5.b to permit a reduction of the minimum side yard setback from 8 feet to 6 feet.

• 5. Variance to Sec. 7.04.5.b to permit a reduction of the minimum combined side yard setback from 20 feet to 6 feet.

• 6. Variance to Sec. 12.03.7 to allow two driveways.

• 7. Variance to Sec. 12.03.7. to allow a driveway drive within 5 feet of the interior property line.



3.a.1. property cannot yield a reasonable return if no variation permitted
 
3.a.2. plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances

3.a.3. variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality

3.b.1. physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the specific property involved bring a hardship, as 
distinguished from a mere inconvenience

3.b.2. not generally to other property within the same zoning classification

3.b.3. not based exclusively upon a desire to make more money, or merely for convenience

3.b.4. alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by any person with present interest in property

3.b.5  variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to the other property

3.b.6  proposed variation will not impair light on adjacent property, substantially increase danger of fire, endanger the 
public safety, or impair values

Findings of Fact Standards paraphrased



RECOMMENDED MOTION (Approve with Conditions)
• I move to recommend denial of the Petition for a Variation from the provisions of 

Sec. 4.20.4.d and 7.04.5.a, and accept and adopt the applicant’s Variance Request 
Narrative attached to this Staff Report as Exhibit B, and the applicant’s “Standards of 
Approval” and “Facts of the Application” attached to this Staff Report as Exhibit C, as 
well as any relevant testimony received at the Public Hearing, as the Findings of Fact 
for Section 14.09-3 of the Zoning Ordinance and to recommend approval of the 
Petition for a Variation from the provisions of Sec. 7.04.9, Sec. 4.13.4.d, Sec. 7.04.5.b, 
and Sec. 12.03.7, of the Zoning Ordinance, subject to the following conditions:

1. Permeable pavers must be used to construct the driveway in the front-yard and side-yard of the home.
2. 1.25 times the amount of stormwater volume be provided for the 6.5% of additional lot coverage being 

permitted. 
3. Driveway width may not exceed 24 feet at the property line.
4. A landscape plan is provided and approved at permitting by the Village.
5. A stormwater management plan following Village Engineer’s recommendations is provided and approved at 

permitting.
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